(31 December 2023: Baht 1,058 million).

13 Collateral for liabilities

As at 30 June 2024, certain foreign subsidiaries had secured borrowings from financial institutions

which were pledged by various assets as collateral including property, plant and equipment with net

book value of Baht 18,611 million (31 December 2023: Baht 16,401 million), current and non-current

assets mainly comprising of leasehold rights, inventories and net accounts receivable and payable, with

carrying amount of Baht 5,223 million (31 December 2023: Baht 4,867 million), and ordinary shares of

a foreign subsidiary of Baht 2,699 million (31 December 2023: Baht 2,425 million).

14 Reclassification

The Group reclassified certain items in the interim financial statements for the three-month and six-

month periods ended 30 June 2023 to ensure consistency with the presentation in the interim financial

statements for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2024 as follows:

   (Unit: Million Baht)

 Before

reclassification  Reclassification

After

reclassification

Consolidated statement of income for the

three-month period ended 30 June 2023

Expenses

Cost of sale of goods 133,750  1,175  134,925

Distribution costs 5,862  (1,175)  4,687

Consolidated statement of income for the

six-month period ended 30 June 2023

Expenses

Cost of sale of goods 261,953  2,163  264,116

Distribution costs 11,242  (2,163)  9,079